Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11)

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) RECORBATION

08/16/2012 

103648175

**MERCE** k Office

# 

| TRAI  | DEMARKS                      | 103647643                              |
|---|------------------------------|--|
| To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark | Office: Please record the at | tached documents or the new addres     |
| . Name of conveying party(ies):                   | 2. Name an                   | d address of receiving party(ie        |
| •   | Additional nan               | nes, addresses, or citizenship attache |

| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.   |  |
|---|--|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):                                | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  |  |
| Tanaina Haldinaa II C   | Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  |  |
| Teresina Holdings, LLC  | Name: BKK Pharmaceuticals, LLC   |  |
| Individual(s) Association                                       | Street Address: 1000 N. West St., Suite 1200, #943   |  |
| Partnership Limited Partnership                                 | City: Wilmington   |  |
| Corporation- State:   | State: DE  |  |
| X Otherlimited liability company                                |  |  |
| Citizenship (see guidelines)DE                                  | Country:USA Zip: 19801   |  |
| Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No          | Individual(s) Citizenship Association Citizenship  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :                     | Partnership Citizenship  |  |
| Execution Date(s) <sup>07/01/2012</sup>                         | Limited Partnership Citizenship  |  |
|   | Corporation Citizenship  |  |
| Assignment Merger   | Other LLC Citizenship DE   |  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name                               | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No |  |
| Other   | (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)   |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and          |  |  |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text                            | B. Trademark Registration No.(s)   |  |
| See attached  | See attached   |  |
| C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing    | Additional sheet(s) attached?  Yes No  |  |
|   | Date if Application of Negistration Number is difficulty.  |  |
| See attached  | • .  |  |
| 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence               | 6. Total number of applications and  |  |
| concerning document should be mailed: Name: Valerie King        | registrations involved:  |  |
| Internal Address:   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$215.00  |  |
|   |  |  |
| Street Address: 5400 Laurel Springs Pkwy                        | Authorized to be charged to deposit account  |  |
| Building 500, Suite 503   |  |  |
| City:Suwanee  | 8. Payment Information:  |  |
| State:GA Zip:30024  | ·  |  |
| Phone Number: 770-744-1202                                      | 08/03/2012 HTOH11 00000035 3740952   |  |
| Docket Number:  | Deposit Account Number 48 89 99 175,89   |  |
| Email Address:vking@staymacs.com                                | Authorized User Name   |  |
| 9. Signature: Valerie King                                      | 07/11/2012   |  |
| Signature   | Date   |  |
| Valerie King V  | Total number of pages including cover 5  |  |
| Name of Person Signing  | sheet, attachments, and document:  |  |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0248

### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark.

#### Application numbers:

1

Serial # 85465800 (Nata Komplete) Serial # 85557700 (Niron Komplete)

#### Registration numbers:

Registration # 3740952 (Zenieva)
Registration # 2754166 (Duet)
Registration # 3516840 (Duet Advantage)
Registration # 3940185 (Duet DHA Complete)
Registration # 3439267 (Duet DHA EC)
Registration # 3363004 (When One Heart Becomes Two)

TRADEMARK REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0249

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND ACCOMPANYING GOODWILL

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made effective as of March 1, 2012, by and between TERESINA HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and BKK PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), in connection with that Purchase Agreement of even date herewith.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the following trademarks and the pending applications for registration therefor filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby (collectively, the "Marks"), and all rights appurtenant thereto, including without limitation all common law rights, causes of action, all interests, claims and rights to recover for damages, profits and other awards by reason of any past infringement, dilution, misappropriation or other violation thereof, and the right to sue therefor:

NATA KOMPLETE (serial no. 85465800) filed November 7, 2011 NIRON KOMPLETE (serial no. 85557700) filed March 1, 2012

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's rights in the Marks and all rights appurtenant thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged: Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee effective as of the date set forth above all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Marks including the pending applications therefor, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by such Marks and that portion of Assignor's business which pertains to each referenced intent-to-use application filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the United States Trademark Act (15 U.S.C. §1051, et seq.) and all rights appurtenant thereto, including without limitation any and all interests, claims and rights to recover for damages and profits by reason of any past infringement or unauthorized use of the Marks, false designations of origin, unfair competition, deceptive trade practices and/or dilution related to the Marks, use of confusingly similar marks or names by others and all other related causes of action and the right to sue therefor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

TERESINA HOLDINGS, LLC

By: / / / / / Parhara Nugnes Assertant Secretary

Barbara Nugnes, Assistant Secretary

ASSIGNEE:

BKK PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC

Margaret Yard, Vice President

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made effective as of July 1, 2012, by and between TERESINA HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and BKK PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), in connection with that Purchase Agreement of even date herewith.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the following trademark registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby (the "Mark"), and all rights appurtenant thereto, including without limitation all common law rights, causes of action, all interests, claims and rights to recover for damages, profits and other awards by reason of any past infringement, dilution, misappropriation or other violation thereof, and the right to sue therefor:

Zenieva (registration # 3740952)

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's rights in the Mark and all rights appurtenant thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged: Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee effective as of the date set forth above all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Mark and all rights appurtenant thereto, including without limitation any and all interests, claims and rights to recover for damages and profits by reason of any past infringement or unauthorized use of the Mark, false designations of origin, unfair competition, deceptive trade practices and/or dilution related to the Mark, use of confusingly similar marks or names by others and all other related causes of action and the right to sue therefor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

TERESINA HOLDINGS, LLC

Barbara Nugnes, Assistant Secretary

**ASSIGNEE:** 

BKK PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC

Margared Yard. Vice President

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made effective as of July 1, 2012, by and between TERESINA HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and BKK PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"), in connection with that Purchase Agreement of even date herewith.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the following trademarks registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby (collectively, the "Marks"), and all rights appurtenant thereto, including without limitation all common law rights, causes of action, all interests, claims and rights to recover for damages, profits and other awards by reason of any past infringement, dilution, misappropriation or other violation thereof, and the right to sue therefor:

Duet (registration # 2754166)

Duet Advantage (registration # 3516840)

Duet DHA Complete (registration # 3940185)

Duet DHA EC (registration # 3439267)

When One Heart Becomes Two (registration # 3363004)

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's rights in the Marks and all rights appurtenant thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged: Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee effective as of the date set forth above all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Marks and all rights appurtenant thereto, including without limitation any and all interests, claims and rights to recover for damages and profits by reason of any past infringement or unauthorized use of the Marks, false designations of origin, unfair competition, deceptive trade practices and/or dilution related to the Marks, use of confusingly similar marks or names by others and all other related causes of action and the right to sue therefor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

TERESINA HOLDINGS, LLC

Barbara Nugnes, Assistant Secretary

ASSIGNEE:

BKK PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC

Margare Yard, Vice President

RE 10364761

Teorm PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11)

ON B Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

**RECORDED: 07/31/2012** 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

| To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Ple   | ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.  |  |
|---|--|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Yes   |  |
| Teresina Holdings, LLC  | Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No   |  |
|   | Name: BKK Pharmaceuticals, LLC   |  |
| Individual(s) Association   | Street Address: 1000 N. West St., Suite 1200, #943   |  |
| ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership   | City: Wilmington   |  |
| Corporation- State:   | State: DE  |  |
| ★ Other limited liability company   | Country:USA Zip: 19801   |  |
| Citizenship (see guidelines)DE  | Individual(s) Citizenship  |  |
| Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X   |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :   | Partnership Citizenship  |  |
| Execution Date(s)07/01/2012   | Limited Partnership Citizenship  |  |
| , ,   | Corporation Citizenship  |  |
|   | Other_LLC Citizenship DE   |  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name   | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No |  |
| Other   | (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)   |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Text              | nd identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)                          |  |
| A. Hademark Application No.(9)  | See attached   |  |
| See attached  | Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No   |  |
| C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin   | g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  |  |
| See attached  |  |  |
| 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Valerie King | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  |  |
| Internal Address:   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$215.00  |  |
|   |  |  |
| Street Address: 5400 Laurel Springs Pkwy  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account  |  |
| Building 500, Suite 503   | ∑ Enclosed   |  |
| City:Suwanee  | 8. Payment Information:  |  |
| State.GA Zip:30024  |  |  |
| Phone Number: 770-744-1202  |  |  |
| Docket Number:  | Deposit Account Number   |  |
| Email Address:vking@staymacs.com  | Authorized User Name   |  |
| 9. Signature: Valerie King  | 08/10/2012   |  |
| Signature   | Date   |  |
| Valerie King V  | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5                                    |  |
| Name of Person Signing  | errory accommence, and accommen  |  |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0253